

Case Nos. 17-70810, 17-70817

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents,
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW R. WHEELER, ET AL.,
Respondents,
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

Margaret T. Hsieh
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
Telephone: (212) 727-2700

Peter J. DeMarco
Aaron Colangelo
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6868

Counsel for Petitioner Natural Resources Defense Council

Dated: November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. EPA applied the wrong legal test to register Enlist Duo’s inaugural uses	1
A. FIFRA prohibited EPA from conditionally registering Enlist Duo’s initial uses	1
B. EPA granted an unlawful conditional registration for Enlist Duo’s initial uses.....	3
II. EPA’s unlawful conditional registration of Enlist Duo’s inaugural uses was not harmless error.....	4
A. EPA failed to review “all relevant data” before the Agency on Enlist Duo’s risks.....	6
1. “All relevant data” mean all data that bear on whether Enlist Duo, as a whole, meets the § 136a(c)(5) standard	7
2. EPA’s “new use” argument defies the statutory and regulatory framework for unconditional registration	9
3. EPA exaggerates the burden of reviewing “all relevant data” on a pesticide’s risks.....	14
B. EPA may not ignore Enlist Duo’s risks to monarch butterflies.....	15
C. NRDC has not waived its argument that EPA’s conditional registration of Enlist Duo’s initial uses violates § 136a(c)(5).....	17

III. EPA lacked substantial evidence to register the additional uses
of Enlist Duo in 2017.....19

IV. The Enlist Duo registration should be vacated.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. F.C.C.</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Campesinos Unidos, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 803 F.2d 1063 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	2
<i>Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Oyeniran v. Holder</i> , 672 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	4-6, 17, 19-20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)	18

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. §§ 136(bb) 15-16

7 U.S.C. § 136(u)7, 9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F) 14

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) 7, 10-11, 15

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C), (D)7, 16

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)2

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A)3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B).....2, 19

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii), (iv) 12

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(C) 12

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 152.36

40 C.F.R. § 152.90(b)(3), (5) 14

40 C.F.R. §§ 152.107 10-11, 14

40 C.F.R. § 152.107(a)..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 152.107(a)-(b)..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 152.1112, 13

40 C.F.R. § 152.1127, 10

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(b)5-6, 9-11, 14

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(c).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 152.112(e).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 152.113(c).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 155.40(a).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 155.40(c)(1).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 158.1(b)(3).....	6

FEDERAL REGISTER

48 Fed. Reg. 48522 (Oct. 19, 1983).....	16
70 Fed. Reg. 40,251 (July 13, 2005).....	12
78 Fed. Reg. 8123 (Feb. 5, 2013)	16

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

EPA, Pesticide Registration Manual: Chapter 2 – Registering a Pesticide Product, (last visited Nov. 14, 2019)	3
EnlistTankmix.com, (last visited Nov. 14, 2019).....	8
Praxis Plus Label, (last visited Nov. 15, 2019).....	8
Showdown Label, (last visited Nov. 17, 2019).....	8
